
 
 

 

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 16 September 2024 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting on the date and at the time and 
place stated to transact the following business: 
 

 

 

Beth Brown 
Director for Legal and Governance 
Nottingham City Council 
 

Declan Keegan 
Director of Corporate Resources 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 
Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Membership  
To note that Councillor James Poland has replaced Councillor Peter 
Bedford as representative for Leicestershire County Council on the Joint 
Committee.  
 

 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

5  East Midlands Shared Services - Internal Audit Update  
Joint report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
(Section 151 Officer), Nottingham City Council and the Assistant 
Director of Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning, 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

9 - 16 

Public Document Pack



6  East Midlands Shared Service Performance Report 2024/25  

Joint report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Strategic Property and 
Commissioning, Leicestershire County Council and the Director of 
Finance, Nottingham City Council 

 

17 - 38 

7  East Midlands Shared Services Financial Outturn Position 2024/25 
and Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26-2028/29  

Joint report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Strategic Property and 
Commissioning, Leicestershire County Council and the Director of 
Finance, Nottingham City Council 

 

39 - 46 

 
 
 

All items listed under ‘Exclusion of the Public’ will be heard in private. These items have 
been included under this section of the agenda because no representations against 
hearing them in private 
[...]
vices 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer (NCC) 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the East Midlands Shared Services Joint 
Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 3 July 2024. Decisions cannot be 
implemented until the next working day following this date. 
 
1  Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Linda Woodings as Chair of the Committee for the 2024-
25 municipal year. 
 
2  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Lee Breckon as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2024-25 municipal year. 
 
3  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Peter Bedford (sent substitute) 
 
4  Declarations of Interests 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

2 

None. 
 
5  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6  East Midlands Shared Services Annual Report 2023-2024 

 
Lucy Littlefair, Head of East Midlands Shared Services, presented the report providing the 
Joint Committee with a summary of the performance of East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 
during 2023-24, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) 2023-24 has been a positive and high performing year for EMSS. Amongst the highlights 

has been the successful insourcing of debt back into the Finance Service Centre, 
demonstrating its ability to provide high quality recovery services to the partners; 
 

(b) the Oracle Recruiting Cloud (ORC) was launched  in April 2023. In order to use the module 
a number of compromises were required, mainly to accommodate staff without work email 
addresses. At that time both partners committed to providing work emails, however this has 
proven more complex than anticipated; 
 

(c) significant work has been undertaken in working with Mastek to improve the delivery of the 
Managed Service contract. Service levels are now generally within contract requirements 
and the service plan continue
[...]
el of partner contributions, with 
the service effectively absorbing 83% (or £198k) of the projected £239k pay award for 
2024-25. 
 

Resolved to 
 
(1) Note the outturn position of EMSS for 2023-24, reporting an overspend of £12,000. 

Additional contribution made by each partner authority was £6,000; 
 

(2) note the reserve position; 
 

(3) Note the spend against additional earmarked funding for completing the Fit for the 
Future programme and stabilising the Employee Service Centre and HR/Payroll 
System. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 To receive the outturn position of the EMSS for the financial year 2023-24, an update on 
the reserve position, and to acknowledge the restated spend against additional earmarked 
funding, approving any additional funding requirements. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 The requirement to provide financial outturn position to the Joint Committee is a key part of 
the financial management process and therefore, no other options were relevant. 

 
8  East Midlands Shared Services - Internal Audit Update 

 
Shabana Kausar, Director of Finance, Nottingham City Council, presented the report providing 
the Joint Committee with an update on East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 2023-24 

Page 6



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 24.06.24 

5 

Internal Audits and seeking approval for the 2024-25 EMSS Audit Plan, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the draft internal audit reports for 2023-24 Payroll and Accounts Receivable will be issued 

to EMSS management by end of June 2024 for review, with a view to finalise internal audit 
opinion in quarter 2; 
 

(b) due to resource limitations Accounts Receivable and System Admin and Access Control, 
the approach adopted in 2023-24 has been focused on follow-up recommendations from 
2022-23; 
 

(c) internal capacity has been a key factor in the slippage of EMSS audit activity in 2023-24. 
Whereas the internal audit function did not have capacity to deliver this, the Council 
c
[...]
ttingham City 
Council (NCC) 
 
Simone Hines – Assistant Director of Finance, Strategic 
Property and Commissioning, Leicestershire County 
Council (LCC)         

Portfolio Holder(s): 
 

Councillor Linda Woodings 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Rajeev Dasgupta – Interim Head of Audit & Risk 

Other colleagues 
who have provided 
input: 

John Slater - Group Assurance & Audit Governance 
Manager 
 
Shabana Kausar – Director of Finance (Deputy Section 
151 Officer) 

Key Decision               Yes        No 
 

Subject to call-in   Yes       No 
 

Total value of the decision: N/A 
 

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval 
Has any NCC spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer?     Yes  No 

 N/a 
Spend Control Board approval reference number: 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 
Scheduled ahead of the meeting on 16 September 2024 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users): 
 
The report provides the Joint Committee with an update on East Midlands Shared 
Service (EMSS) 2023/24 Internal Audits, including the Interim Head of Audit & 
Risk’s annual opinion, and seeks approval for the 2024/25 EMSS Audit Plan. 

Exempt information: 
 
None 

Recommendation(s): 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Note the completion of the audit plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 1, paragraph 8), 
the Interim Head of Audit & Risk’s opinion (Appendix 1, paragraphs 9-12), and 
the rationale and explanation for the opinion. 

 

2. Approve the 2024/25 EMSS Audit Plan (Appendix 1, paragraphs 13-14). 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To provide assurance to the Joint Committee that EMSS has appropriate audit 

arrangements in place. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 EMSS managers are responsible for ensuring that proper standards of internal 

control operate within their organisation. NCC’s Internal Audit service reviews these 
controls and gives an opinion in respect of the systems and processes put in place. 

 
[...]
Internal Audit, including 2023/24 opinion 

1. EMSS is constituted under Joint Committee arrangements, to process payroll/HR, accounts payable and 

accounts receivable transactions for Leicestershire County Council (LCC) and Nottingham City Council 

(NCC).  

 

2. Nottingham City Council Internal Audit (NCCIA) is the designated Internal Audit provider for EMSS. During 

2023/24, NCC has not been able to ensure that the adopted principles contained in the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) have been consistently adhered to; this is due to resource constraints within NCC 

more broadly which has impacted the Internal Audit function too. This situation is being addressed with interim 

senior resources in the near term, and a review and restructure of the NCCIA function is currently ongoing to 

identify and initiate longer term improvements. 

 

3. The above situation led to a reduced level of scope for EMSS Internal Audit in 2023/24 and proposed levels 

for 2024/25. EMSS Joint Committee and Leicestershire Corporate Governance Committee raised concerns 

and NCC’s Chief Financial Officer has committed that for 2024/25, NCC will continue to support delivery of 

the EMSS audit plan alongside the NCC audit plan and external resources will be brought in to support this, 

if required.  

 

4. The following actions have been taken to alleviate resource shortages; it is expected that this will enable 

NCCIA to provide a mutually satisfactory Internal Audit service for EMSS in 2024/25.  

 Interim senior resources have been onboarded from September 2024 to ensure that the Internal Audit 

work performed by NCCIA becomes consistently compliant with core principles of the PSIAS. 

 Engagement with external PSIAS-compliant vendors has been started to assess and secure staff 

capacity augmentation options to deliver the 2024/25 EMSS audit plan in a satisfactory and timely 

manner. 

 

5. EMSS managers are responsible for ensuring that proper standards of
[...]
ring and 

Experian reports (changes to 

system implemented in 2023/24) 

 

Significant 

Assurance 

Significant 

Assurance 

System Admin 

and access 

controls 

Follow-up including business 

continuity planning and 

configuration management 

 

Limited Assurance Moderate Assurance 

 

NCC Interim Head of Internal Audit Opinion for EMSS Audits performed in 2023/24 

9. This opinion is being provided by NCC’s interim Head of Internal Audit. It must be noted that this opinion is 

based on the EMSS audit work performed before the interim Head of Internal Audit was appointed and is 

additionally subject to the matters already mentioned in point 2 above. 

 
10. Based on the audit work undertaken for EMSS for 2023/24, NCC’s interim Head of Internal Audit is of the 

opinion that a “moderate” level of assurance can be given regarding the operating effectiveness of the internal 

control systems reviewed at EMSS, and that no significant issues have come to light through the audit 

procedures performed. Whilst there remains scope for substantial improvements to be made, especially in 

Payroll, the overall direction of travel from 2022/23 to 2023/24 across the four audits completed is sufficient 

to warrant a “moderate” level of assurance conclusion. 

 
11. This opinion takes into consideration key areas of concern that continue to exist within the areas audited, 

including the following (note: this is not an exhaustive list): 

 
Payroll 2023/24 (Limited Assurance) 

 The outstanding work required to transform the service to ensure that it is fit for purpose e.g. completion 

of monthly reconciliations of control accounts, approach to the recovery of salary overpayments and 

treatment of exception reporting. These have been previously highlighted by NCCIA as weaknesses that 

require partners to take action in order to obtain the full benefit of the joint arrangements. 

 Weaknesses noted in the Leavers process. 

 
Accounts Receivable 2023/24 (Moderate A
[...]

 

Work is progressing including utilising the partner meetings 
to agree Oracle Change Requests. 
Transformation Plan will be updated for 2024/25. 
 

ESC – 
Implementation of 
‘seeded’ absence, 
LGPS fixes and 
seeded Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme 

Sept 24 

 

Required to move from 
custom to seeded 
absence scheme within 
payroll system by August 
24.  

Implementation of seeded absence is complete. In light of 
continued issues, both Teachers’ pension Scheme and MCR 
will be delayed. 

ESC – resolve 
‘reducing balances’ 
element issues 

Nov 24  Issues still outstanding 
from ‘go-live’ on certain 
payroll elements, i.e 
those where the balance 
reduces each month 
over a set period of 
time. 

 

Work has now commenced on the remaining elements 
which don’t reduce properly following the completion of the 
work above seeded absence work. due to complexities 
involved, this is planned to be completed by April 25 

ESC – Office move July 24  Plans have been agreed 
to move the ESC and BD 
staff into the main Pen 
Lloyd building 

 

The move is now complete as of 20th July 

P
age 22



4.2      To date it has not been possible to arrange the discussions needed with partners to 
set the strategic priorities for EMSS to support a new Strategic Plan.  Work continues 
to resolve these questions in time for the budget setting process. 

 
 

5 Technology 
 
 Oracle 
  
5.1    The biggest Oracle project was the implementation of the seeded absence solution.  

This work has gone well and will be live for the July payroll.  The new system is 
working well, and no issues were reported.  The next step for moving payroll onto all 
seeded functionality was teachers’ pensions and MCR.  This work has been delayed 
to ensure that the new payroll providers for schools are fully up to date. 

 
5.2    The completion of the Oracle Guided Learning (OGL) has recommenced.  Key 

activities include ensuring that all those who received training last year are brought 
back up to speed.  Implementation is scheduled for August. OGL is independent of 
Redwood, getting the system up and running still can be done whilst we are sorting 
out the issues we are having with Redwood.  OGL can still be usefully employed 
providing guidance and help for system users on modules not affected by Redwood. 

 
  
5.3    The implementation of Redwood, the new look and feel for Oracle is still on-going.  

The new pages will become mandatory in early 2025, and currently affect payroll and 
HR, procurement and supplier set-up. Unfortunately, work has continued to move 
slowly on top of the delays created by the 24b quarterly update there are now issues 
of compatibility between Redwood and the partners Oracle roles.  The roles used are 
customised due to the added complexities of sharing the system between two 
councils.  Investigations are underway to diagnose the issues so that they can be 
fixed.  There is still time to complete the move to Redwood before the deadline. 
Oracle has delayed the deadline for Redwood for most modules until 25c (late 
summer/autumn 25). This will give us plenty of time to ensure we are ready. We are 
expecting a fix from Oracle to resolve the key issues. 

 
 
6 Customer 

Page 23



  

 

 

6.1    From a customer perspective the year has started with a slight downturn on some 

measures.  Customer satisfaction is down to 80% (from 83% last quarter) driven by 

drops in satisfaction rates for both the ESC and FSC.  These downturns will be the 

result of the impact of year end activities which always brings increased workloads 

and query levels.  Hopefully outcomes will be improved for the second quarter. 

6.2    The graphs also show a blip in queries resolved within SLA.  Whilst it has dropped 

during the quarter to 7%.  Again, this is a result of increased activity and more 

complex queries that come at the end of the year. 

 
6.3    Work is underway to refocus the Customer Boards to ensure that they continue to 

drive improvem
[...]
set up requests. Discussions are ongoing with Nottingham colleagues to 
ensure the best outcomes for the Council. 

  
9.5 89% of Supplier set ups were completed within SLA for LCC and 88% for NCC.  The 

main delay with some registrations is the absence of the required information, this 
has to be queried and usually results in some toing and froing between EMSS, the 

Page 29



service department and new supplier.  Clearly this results in delays and the SLA not 
being met. 
 

9.6 Debt: The benchmark for open to collect debt >90 days is 1%, this target was 
surpassed in Q1 with LCC sitting at -1.56% and LCC sitting at -1.66%.  Debt 
collection has gone from strength to strength since bringing it in house from an 
external contractor.  Past due debt continues to fall. The final phase of the in-
sourcing (individuals) was completed in May 2024, this is the latest and final phase, 
completing the project to bring the collection of all sundry debt in house.   
 

9.7 User engagement sessions have been offered to both LCC and NCC services areas 
to help them understand the importance of dispute resolution, which has been 
positively received.  
 
Current Focus 

9.8 A review of additional collection services EMSS can offer, is underway. 
 

9.9 The FSC is also working on a current project to introduce paperless direct debit 
setup, not only will this ensure that all bank details are electronically verified, it 
removes the manual keying element. The new process will allow direct debit to be 
set up in minutes which will be a key driver for improving the customers’ experience 
and will help reduce the risk of non-payment.  The business case for this project has 
been approved by LCC, but still requires approval from NCC.  

 
9.10 The FSC continues to support LCC following the rollout of no PO no Pay. 

 

 
10  Procurement Update 
 
10.1  There are two ongoing procurement projects.  The first is for the paperless direct debit 

system.  This has been completed via G-C
[...]


 

 

Report author and 

contact details: 

Susan Baum – EMSS Finance Business Partner (LCC) 

Elaine Simpson – Head of East Midlands Shared Services 

Other colleagues 

who have provided 

input: 

None 

Key Decision               Yes       No 

 

Subject to call-in   Yes       No 

 

Total value of the decision: N/A 

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval 

Has any NCC spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer?     Yes  No 

 N/a 

Spend Control Board approval reference number: 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users): 

The report provides the Joint Committee with an update on the financial 

performance of the East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) and Oracle/ICT spend 

for the financial year 2024/25 (as at July 2024) and use of reserves. An update on 

the spend against earmarked funding for continuous improvements, which are 

separate to the EMSS partnership contributions, is also provided. 

These financial results will be included in the financial reporting of both Nottingham 

City and Leicestershire County Councils.  
Exempt information: 

None 

Recommendation(s): 

1. Note the forecast outturn position of EMSS for 2024/25 as at the end July 2024, 

reporting an underspend of £122 thousand. Expected reimbursement to each 

partner authority is £61 thousand. 

2. Note the reserve position. 

3. Note the spend against additional earmarked funding for completing the Fit for 

the Future programme and stabilising the Employee Service Centre and 

HR/Payroll System. 

 

1. Reasons for recommendations 

 

1.1 To provide the Joint Committee with the latest forecast outturn position of the 

EMSS for the financial year 2024/25; an update on the reserve position; and 

acknowledge the spend against additional earmarked funding separate to the 

EMSS partnership contribution - approving any additional funding requirements. 

 

2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 

 

2.1 EMSS receive income from a small number of external organisations for whom 
they deliver work on their behalf, but the majority of funding is received from the 
two partners of Nottingham City Council (NCC) and Leicestershire County 
Council (LCC). For 2024/25 the partnership funding contributions are £3.133 
million (or 55.5%) by NCC and £2.510 million (or 44.48%) by LCC towards the 
net overall cost.  
 

2.2 These allocations are based on the original (as-is) pooled budget contribution to 
the EMSS by NCC and LCC in 2010/11 amended according to whether 
subsequent changes to costs/income are a) on-going or one-off and b) a direct 
cost to a specific partner or shared.  

 

2.3 Historically reserves were available to fund redundancy/settlement costs; invest 
to save initiatives; exceptional operational demand and/or IT expertise to advise 
on development and process improvements. With the level of the reserve 

Page 40



 

 

depleting below best practice, the Joint Committee approved at its meeting in 
June 2022 the removal of the reserve and agreed that the EMSS will be treated 
as any other internal service within each partnering authority.   

 

2.4 This means that once the balance of reserve is fully depleted partners will be 
expected to fund any operational overspend arising in year on a 50:50 basis. 
Equally any operational surplus will be shared on the same basis (50:50). Pay 
award/inflation will be fully funded, growth bids are to be submitted as part of the 
MTFP process and savings targets to continue.  

 

2.5 A reserve was established as part of the 2023/24 year-end process to manage 
funding commitments for the seeded absence project only, for which delivery has 
slipped into 2024/25.  

 

2.6 Approval will continue to remain the responsibility of the Joint Committee, 
however, partners now need to report their share of any variance against the 
agreed partner contribution as part of their internal reporting processes. No 
further changes are to be applied to existing financial management and reporting 
arrangements.  

  
  

3. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 

3.1 The requirement to provide financial outturn position to the Joint Committee is a 

key part of the financial management process and therefore, no other options 

were relevant.  

 

 

4. EMSS 2024/25 Financial Forecast Outturn Position 

 

4.1 The overall forecast outturn position for EMSS at the end of July (period 4) is 

£5.52 million, which represents an underspend of £122 thousand (or 2.2%) 

against the approved budget for the year. Table 1 below provides a summary of 

the 2024/25 forecast outturn position by service. 

 

 
Table 1: Financial Forecast Outturn Position for the year 2024/25 as at end July (Period 4) 

EMSS Financial Summary By Cost Centre 2024/25 

Approved 

Budget

2024/25 

Forecast

Variance 

62203 Finance Service Centre (FSC)  £1,435,890 1,386,004 -£49,886

62204 Employee Service Centre (ESC)  £1,758,682 1,728,730 -£29,952

62205 Mgt & Business Development  £368,474 344,796 -£23,678

EMSS Operational Costs £3,563,046 £3,459,530 -£103,516

62202 ICT ongoing  £2,079,978 2,061,003 -£18,975

EMSS Total £5,643,024 £5,520,533 -£122,491

Contribution from reserves £0 £0

Additional Charge (-) / Reimbursement to Partners £0 £122,491 £122,491

Partnership Contribution £5,643,024 £5,643,024 £0

Page 41



 

 

 

4.2 It should be noted that the forecast outturn assumes a provision of 6% (£239 

thousand) for the pay award. The employers opening and “full and final” offer is a 

flat rate of £1,290 for all employees below grade 13 (pro rata for part-time 

employees) and 2.5% for grades 14 and above. Including on-costs this is 

estimated to cost £176 thousand based on budgeted staffing establishment and 

is currently within the provision available. Expectations are this offer will be 

rejected, with negotiations ongoing. Consequently, there remain
[...]
e Performance Report 2024/25
	7 East Midlands Shared Services Financial Outturn Position 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26-2028/29



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 16 September 2024 from 
10.30 am - 11.27 am 
 
Leicestershire County Council 


 
Councillor Lee Breckon (Vice Chair) 
Councillor James Poland 
 

 

Nottingham City Council  


 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Chair) 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Susan Baum - Finance Business Partner (LCC) 
Rajeev Dasgupta - Interim Head of Audit and Risk (NCC 
Parama Datta - Interim Head of Internal Audit (NCC) 
Simone Hines - Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning (LCC) 
Lee Mann - Strategic Director of HR and EDI (NCC) 
Elaine Simpson - Head of East Midlands Shared Services 
Jill Turner - Business Development Manager, East Midlands Shared Services 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer (NCC) 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the East Midlands Shared Services Joint 
Committee are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 25 September 2024. Decisions 
cannot be implemented until the next working day following this date. 
 
10  Membership 

 
Resolved to note that Councillor James Poland has replaced Councillor Peter Bedford 
as representative for Leicestershire County Council on the joint committee.  
 
11  Apologies for Absence 

 
Shabana Kausar 
 
12  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
13  Minutes 

 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 16.09.24 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
The requested meeting to discuss and develop an updated 4 year vision and strategic plan for 
EMSS has not taken place and needs to be held before the end of September 2024. 
 
14  East Midlands Shared Services - Internal Audit Update 

 
Rajeev Dasgupta, Interim Head of Audit and Risk, presented the report providing the Joint 
Committee with an update on East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 2023-24 Internal Audits, 
including the Interim Head of Audit & Risk’s annual opinion, and seeking approval for the 
2024-25 EMSS Audit Plan, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) for 2023-24, Nottingham City Council (NCC) has not been able to ensure that the adopted 

principles contained in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) have been 
consistently adhered to, due to resource constraints within NCC more broadly which has 
also impacted the Internal Audit (IA) function. This situation is being addressed with interim 
senior resources in the near term, and a review and restructure of the NCCIA function is 
currently ongoing to identify and initiate longer term improvements; 
 

(b) based on the audit work undertaken for EMSS for 2023-24, a moderate level of assurance 
can be given regarding the operating effectiveness of the internal control systems reviewed 
at EMSS, and no significant issues have come to light through the audit procedures 
performed. Whilst there remains scope for substantial improvements to be made, the 
overall direction of travel from 2022-23 to 2023-24 across the four audits completed is 
sufficient to warrant a moderate level of assurance; 
 

(c) NCC has started engagement with external Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS)-compliant vendors to assess and secure options to deliver the 2024-25 audit plan 
for EMSS in a satisfactory and timely manner. The delivery schedule is dependent on 
NCC’s ability to secure satisfactory capacity augmentation by October 2024; NCCIA will 
keep their EMSS and LCC counterparts updated in case of any foreseeable delays. 
 

The following comments were made during the discussion which followed: 
 
(d) resources are currently not sufficient within NCC to deliver a full EMSS audit for 2024-25. 

Additional resources for audits for 2025-26 and beyond will also need to be sourced, 
whether this is internal or external, and NCC officers are fully aware that this will incur 
costs. Value for money will need to be assured; 
 

(e) timeframes for the audits are provided in the audit plan rather than numbers of days 
required, as the work will need to be done within the given timescales.  

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the completion of the audit plan for 2023-24, the Interim Head of Audit & Risk’s 

opinion, and the rationale and explanation for the opinion; 
 

(2) Approve the 2024-25 EMSS Audit Plan 
 
Reason for decision: 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 16.09.24 

3 

 

 To provide assurance to the Joint Committee that EMSS has appropriate audit 
arrangements in place. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 None. 
 
15  East Midlands Shared Service Performance Report 2024/25 

 
Elaine Simpson, Head of East Midlands Shared Services, presented the report providing the 
Joint Committee with a summary of the performance of East Midlands Shared Service (EMSS) 
during Q1 2024-25, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) to date it has not been possible to arrange the discussions needed with partners to set the 

strategic priorities for EMSS to support a new Strategic Plan. Work continues to resolve 
these questions in time for the budget setting process but if decisions have not been made 
these may need to be made at the December Joint Committee meeting; 
 

(b) the biggest Oracle project was the implementation of the seeded absence solution. This 
work has gone well and will be live for the July payroll. The new system is working well, 
and no issues were reported; 
 

(c) the completion of the Oracle Guided Learning (OGL) has recommenced. Key activities 
include ensuring that all those who received training last year are brought back up to 
speed. Implementation is scheduled for August; 
 

(d) the implementation of Redwood, the new look and feel for Oracle is still on-going. The new 
pages will become mandatory in early 2025, and currently affect payroll and HR, 
procurement and supplier set-up; 
 

(e) customer satisfaction is down to 80% (from 83% last quarter) driven by drops in satisfaction 
rates for both the Employee Service Centre (ESC) and Finance Service Centre (FSC). 
These downturns will be the result of the impact of year end activities which always bring 
increased workloads and query levels; 
 

(f) the ESC started the new financial year in a good position, able to deliver a robust and 
consistent payroll service. This is evidenced in the fact that the team is now a day early 
against the internal target in running the BACS process. This was not the position in the 
previous year. The feedback from the account meetings remains positive; 
 

(g) debt collection has gone from strength to strength since bringing it in house from an 
external contractor. Past due debt continues to fall. The final phase of the in-sourcing 
(individuals) was completed in May 2024, this is the latest and final phase, completing the 
project to bring the collection of all sundry debt in house; 
 

(h) the FSC is also working on a current project to introduce paperless direct debit setup, not 
only will this ensure that all bank details are electronically verified, it removes the manual 
keying element. The new process will allow direct debit to be set up in minutes which will 
be a key driver for improving the customers’ experience and will help reduce the risk of 
non-payment. The business case for this project has been approved by LCC, but still 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 16.09.24 

4 

requires approval from NCC. 
 

Resolved to note the performance of East Midlands Shared Services for Quarter 1 2024-
25 
 
Reason for decision: 
 

 To receive the performance of EMSS for Q1 2024-25 
 
Other options considered: 
 

 None, as EMSS is required by the Partnership agreement to provide performance updates 
to Joint Committee. 

 
16  East Midlands Shared Services Financial Outturn Position 2024/25 and 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26-2028/29 
 

Susan Baum, EMSS Finance Business Partner, Leicestershire County Council, presented the 
report providing the Joint Committee with an update on the financial performance of the EMSS 
and Oracle/ICT spend for the financial year 2024-25 (as at July 2024) and use of reserves, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the overall forecast outturn position for EMSS at the end of July (period 4) is £5.52 million, 

which represents an underspend of £122,000 (or 2.2%) against the approved budget for 
the year; 
 

(b) it should be noted that the forecast outturn assumes a provision of 6% (£239,000) for the 
pay award. The employers opening and “full and final” offer is a flat rate of £1,290 for all 
employees below grade 13 (pro rata for part-time employees) and 2.5% for grades 14 and 
above. Including on-costs this is estimated to cost £176,000 based on budgeted staffing 
establishment and is currently within the provision available. Expectations are this offer will 
be rejected, with negotiations ongoing. Consequently, there remains a risk that the final 
award may be higher than the provision made in the budget for 2024-25; 
 

(c) historically, reserves were available to fund redundancy and settlement costs, invest to 
save initiatives, exceptional operational demand and/or IT expertise to advise on 
development and process improvements. With the level of the reserve depleting below best 
practice, the Joint Committee approved at its meeting in June 2022 the removal of the 
reserve and agreed that the EMSS will be treated as any other internal service within each 
partnering authority. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the forecast outturn position of EMSS for 2024-25 as at the end July 2024, 

reporting an underspend of £122,000. Expected reimbursement to each partner 
authority is £61,000; 
 

(2) note the reserve position; 
 



East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee - 16.09.24 

5 

(3) note the spend against additional earmarked funding for completing the Fit for the 
Future programme and stabilising the Employee Service Centre and HR/Payroll 
System. 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 

 To receive the latest forecast outturn position of the EMSS for the financial year 2024-
25; an update on the reserve position; and acknowledge the spend against additional 
earmarked funding separate to the EMSS partnership contribution - approving any 
additional funding requirements. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 The requirement to provide financial outturn position to the Joint Committee is a key 
part of the financial management process and therefore, no other options were relevant. 

 


